
FAYETTE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY 

February 22, 2000 

BE IT RBKBMBERBD That the Fayette County Legislative Body met in 

regular session at the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee, on the 22nd day 

of February, 2000. 

Present and presiding the Honorable Jim Voss. Also present, Dell 

T. Graham, County Clerk and the following County Commissioners: John W. Arnett, 

Floyd Bonner, Charles Dudley Brewer, Sr., Joe B. Burnette, Jr., Odis Cox, Carl 

Doyle, Ronnie Graves, Willie German, Ronnie Harris, David Kelley, Sylvester Logan, 

Calvin Moore, Alonzo Morman, Jr., David Morris, John S. Sullivan, Sr., Rhea "Skip" 

Taylor, Wayne Thomas, Gordon M. Tomlin and Myles Wilson. 

With all members being present, the following proceedings were had and 

entered of record, to-wit: 

Motion was made by Commissioner Kelley, seconded by Commissioner Brewer, 

and unanimously carried by the Board approving the minutes of the January 2000 

meeting. 

. Now before the Board was the request of Louis and Peggy Montague to 

rezone property located in Civil District 8 from R - 1 to R - 3 for development 

of a residential subdivision. This rezoning had been app~oved by the Planning 

Commission. 

Chairman Voss then opened the floor for public comments. Speaking in 

opposition to the rezoning was Henry Martin; in favor, Andy Mo~tague. 

Motion was then made by Commissioner Doyle, seconded by Commissioner 

Logan to approve the rezoning request. Upon roll call vote, the following 

Commissioners voted YES: Commissioners Arnett, Bonner, Brewer, Burnette, Cox, 

Doyle, Graves, German, Harris, Kelley, Logan, Moore, Morman, Morris, Sullivan, 

Taylor, Thomas, Tomlin and Wilson. (18) 

Voting NO: Commissioner Kelley. 

Thereupon, the following described property located in Civil Distrist 

8 was rezoned from R - 1 to R - 3 : 

o 200 


FAYETTE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY 

February 22, 2000 

BE IT RBKBMBERBD That the Fayette County Legislative Body met in 

regular session at the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee, on the 22nd day 

of February, 2000. 

Present and presiding the Honorable Jim Voss. Also present, Dell 

T. Graham, County Clerk and the following County Commissioners: John W. Arnett, 

Floyd Bonner, Charles Dudley Brewer, Sr., Joe B. Burnette, Jr., Odis Cox, Carl 

Doyle, Ronnie Graves, Willie German, Ronnie Harris, David Kelley, Sylvester Logan, 

Calvin Moore, Alonzo Morman, Jr., David Morris, John S. Sullivan, Sr., Rhea "Skip" 

Taylor, Wayne Thomas, Gordon M. Tomlin and Myles Wilson. 

With all members being present, the following proceedings were had and 

entered of record, to-wit: 

Motion was made by Commissioner Kelley, seconded by Commissioner Brewer, 

and unanimously carried by the Board approving the minutes of the January 2000 

meeting. 

. Now before the Board was the request of Louis and Peggy Montague to 

rezone property located in Civil District 8 from R - 1 to R - 3 for development 

of a residential subdivision. This rezoning had been app~oved by the Planning 

Commission. 

Chairman Voss then opened the floor for public comments. Speaking in 

opposition to the rezoning was Henry Martin; in favor, Andy Mo~tague. 

Motion was then made by Commissioner Doyle, seconded by Commissioner 

Logan to approve the rezoning request. Upon roll call vote, the following 

Commissioners voted YES: Commissioners Arnett, Bonner, Brewer, Burnette, Cox, 

Doyle, Graves, German, Harris, Kelley, Logan, Moore, Morman, Morris, Sullivan, 

Taylor, Thomas, Tomlin and Wilson. (18) 

Voting NO: Commissioner Kelley. 

Thereupon, the following described property located in Civil Distrist 

8 was rezoned from R - 1 to R - 3 : 

o 200 



2lj 1. 


, :l 

Beginning at a found cotton picker spindle in the center line of 
existing pavement in Warren Road, said point being the north line 
of the Fayette County Citizens for Progress property recorded in 
Book 448, Page 509; thence north (x) degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds 
west along the centerline of existing pavement in said Warren Road, 
641.29 feet to a found cotton picker spindle in the north line of 
said property recorded in Book 493, Page 720 and in the south line 
of the Ronald M. McFarland and wife Donna N. McFarland property 
recorded in Book 222, Pagd 854; thence south 89 degrees 16 minutes 
48 seconds and along the north line of said property recorded in 
Book 493, Page 720 and along the south line of said property re­
corded in Book 222, Page 854, 690.51 feet to a found 1" pipe in 
the east line of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 720 and 
in the west line of the H. S. Shaw property recorded in Book 80, 
Page 365; thence south 00 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds east 
along the east line of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 
720 and along the west line of said property recorded in Book 
80, Page 368, 841.20 feet to a set 1/2" rebar with plastic cap in 
the south line of said property recorded in Book 493; Page 720 and 
in the north line of the Fayette County Citizens for Progress, Inc. 
property recorded in Book 486, Page 155; thence south 89 degrees 58 
minutes 09 seconds west along the south line of said property recorded 
in Book 493, Page 720 and along the north line of said property recorded 
in Book 455, Page 155, 458.80 feet to a found metal post in a west line 
of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 720 and in the east line 
of said property recorded in Book 448, Page 509; thence north 00 de­
grees 13 minutes 29 seconds east along a west line of said property 
recorded in Book 493, Page 720 and along the east line of said pro­
perty recorded in Book 445, Page 509, 208.59 feet to a found metal 
post in a south line of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 720 
and in the north line of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 
720 and in the north line of said property recorded in Book 448, 
Page 509; thence north 89 degrees 58 minutes 07 seconds west along 
a south line of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 720 and 
along the north line of said property recorded in Book 448, Page 509, 
235.09 feet to the point of beginning and containing 12.284 acres 
of land. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

Tod Williams now presented the rezoning request of Bailey Ferge, Jr. 

regarding property located in Civil District 2 to be rezoned from B-1 to B-3 

for operation of a used car dealership and repair. Having been reviewed by the 

Planning Commission, this was presented with their recommendation for denial. 

Chairman Voss then opened the floor for public comments. Addressing the Board 

in opposition to the rezoning was Warren Adams, Jr.; in favor, Bailey Ferge, Jr. 

Discussion followed. Motion was then made by Commissioner Taylor, seconded by 

Commissioner Burnette to approve the rezoning request with stipulations that an 

eight foot screen fence be behind the shop, that no wrecked or junk cars be stored 

at this location, and that there be only two access entries to this location. 

After further discussion, Roll Call Vote was taken. Voting ~Sn to the re­

zoning request were Commissioners Bonner, Brewer, Burnette, Cox. Moore, Morris, 

Sullivan, Taylor, Thomas, Tomlin and Wilson. (11) 

2lj 1. 

Beginning at a found cotton picker spindle in the center line of 
existing pavement in Warren Road, said point being the north line 
of the Fayette County Citizens for Progress property recorded in 
Book 448, Page 509; thence north (x) degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds 
west along the centerline of existing pavement in said Warren Road, 
641.29 feet to a found cotton picker spindle in the north line of 
said property recorded in Book 493, Page 720 and in the south line 
of the Ronald M. McFarland and w!fe Donna N. McFarland property 
recorded in Book 222, Pagd 854; thence south 89 degrees 16 minutes 
48 seconds and along the north line of said property recorded in 
Book 493, Page 720 and along the south line of said property re­
corded in Book 222, Page 854, 690.51 feet to a found 1" pipe in 
the east line of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 720 and 
in the west line of the H. S. Shaw property recorded in Book 80, 
Page 365; thence south 00 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds east 
along the east line of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 
720 and along the west line of said property recorded in Book 
80, Page 368, 841.20 feet to a set 1/2" rebar with plastic cap in 
the south line of said property recorded in Book 493; Page 720 and 
in the north line of the Fayette County Citizens for Progress, Inc. 
property recorded in Book 486, Page 155; thence south 89 degrees 58 
minutes 09 seconds west along the south line of said property recorded 
in Book 493, Page 720 and along the north line of said property recorded 
in Book 455, Page 155, 458.80 feet to a found metal post in a west line 
of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 720 and in the east line 
of said property recorded in Book 448, Page 509; thence north 00 de­
grees 13 minutes 29 seconds east along a west line of said property 
recorded in Book 493, Page 720 and along the east line of said pro­
perty recorded in Book 445, Page 509, 208.59 feet to a found metal 
post in a south line of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 720 
and in the north line of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 
720 and in the north line of said property recorded in Book 448, 
Page 509; thence north 89 degrees 58 minutes 07 seconds west along 
a south line of said property recorded in Book 493, Page 720 and 
along the north line of said property recorded in Book 448, Page 509, 
235.09 feet to the point of beginning and containing 12.284 acres 
of land. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

Tod Williams now presented the rezoning request of Bailey Ferge, Jr. 

regarding property located in Civil District 2 to be rezoned from B-1 to B-3 

for operation of a used car dealership and repair. Having been reviewed by the 

Planning Commission, this was presented with their recommendation for denial. 

Chairman Voss then opened the floor for public comments. Addressing the Board 

in opposition to the rezoning was Warren Adams, Jr.; in favor, Bailey Ferge, Jr. 

Discussion followed. Motion was then made by Commissioner Taylor, seconded by 

Commissioner Burnette to approve the rezoning request with stipulations that an 

eight foot screen fence be behind the shop, that no wrecked or junk cars be stored 

at this location, and that there be only two access entries to this location. 

After further discussion, Roll Call Vote was taken. Voting ~Sn to the re-

zoning request were Commissioners Bonner, Brewer, Burnette, Cox. Moore, Morris, 

Sullivan, Taylor, Thomas, Tomlin and Wilson. (11) 



Voting "RO" on the rezoning request were Commissioners Arnett, Doyle, 

Graves, Kelley, Logan and Morman. (6) 

Passed: Commissioner German. 

Declairing a possible conflict of intereBt,Commissioner Harris. 

Thereupon, said motion carried rezoning the property as described: 

Beginning at an iron (found rod) in the west margin of US Hwy 
64, (560) feet wide), this point being the southeast corner of 
the Helen S. Cooper Tract No. 2 for 2.41 acres (Deed Book 158, 
Page 390), the northeast corner of the Russell L. Johnston 10.48 
acre tract, and being the northeast corner of the tract herein 
described, from said point of beginning South 31 degrees 59 
minutes 31 seconds WEst 722.81 feet, along the west margin of 
said highway to an iron (set-steel fence post); thence north 
58 degrees 00 minutes 29 seconds west 300.18 feet to an iron 
(set-steel fence post) in the east margin of the Old L & N Rail ­
road (100 feet wide) - (now abandoned), this point being in the 
west line of the said Johnston tract; thence in a northeastwardly 
direction along the east margin of said Railroad and the west line 
of the Johnston tract, the following courses: (3 calls - iron set 
steel fence post at all break points) NOrth 53 degrees 29 minutes 
31 seconds East 198.04 feet; North 45 degrees 29 minutes 31 seconds 
East 264.00 feet and North 32 degrees 29 minutes 31 seconds East 
171.60 feet to an iron (set-steel fence post) in the east margin 
of said Railroad, this point being the southwest corner of the 
said Cooper tract and the northwest corner of the said Johnston 
tract; thence North 88 degrees 09 minutes 22 seconds East 198.00 
feet, to the point of beginning and containing 3.13 acres, as per 
survey of James O. Wiles, County Surveyor of Fayette County, 
Tennessee, on February 4, 1989. This being 3.13 acres off the 
north end of what has been designated in the Fayette County Tax 
Assessor's Office as Parcel No. 26.00 on Tax Map No. 70. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Motion was made by Commissioner Tomlin, seconded by Commissioner Doyle, 

and unanimously carried by the Board appointing J. Payson Matthews as Back Tax 

Attorney with salary remaining the same. 

Motion was made by commissioner Kelley, seconded by Commissioner Taylor, 

and unanimously carried by the Board appointing the following to the Agricultural 

Extension Board: Bill Cowan, Jr., Wayne Thomas and Mrs. Carolyn Powers. 

No action was taken on appointment to the Zoning Appeals Board. 

Motion was made by Commissioner Wilson, seconded by Commissioner 

Burnette, and unanimously carried by the B9ard appointing the following as 

Notaries Public: Doris S. Arnett, Major Coburn, Tammy M. Madill and 

Barbara T. Smith. 

262 


Voting "RO" on the rezoning request were Commissioners Arnett, Doyle, 

Graves, Kelley, Logan and Morman. (6) 

Passed: Commissioner German. 

Declairing a possible conflict of intereBt,Commissioner Harris. 

Thereupon, said motion carried rezoning the property as described: 

Beginning at an iron (found rod) in the west margin of US Hwy 
64, (560) feet wide), this point being the southeast corner of 
the Helen S. Cooper Tract No. 2 for 2.41 acres (Deed Book 158, 
Page 390), the northeast corner of the Russell L. Johnston 10.48 
acre tract, and being the northeast corner of the tract herein 
described, from said point of beginning South 31 degrees 59 
minutes 31 seconds WEst 722.81 feet, along the west margin of 
said highway to an iron (set-steel fence post); thence north 
58 degrees 00 minutes 29 seconds west 300.18 feet to an iron 
(set-steel fence post) in the east margin of the Old L & N Rail­
road (100 feet wide) - (now abandoned), this point being in the 
west line of the said Johnston tract; thence in a northeastwardly 
direction along the east margin of said Railroad and the west line 
of the Johnston tract, the following courses: (3 calls - iron set 
steel fence post at all break points) NOrth 53 degrees 29 minutes 
31 seconds East 198.04 feet; North 45 degrees 29 minutes 31 seconds 
East 264.00 feet and North 32 degrees 29 minutes 31 seconds East 
171.60 feet to an iron (set-steel fence post) in the east margin 
of said Railroad, this point being the southwest corner of the 
said Cooper tract and the northwest corner of the said Johnston 
tract; thence North 88 degrees 09 minutes 22 seconds East 198.00 
feet, to the point of beginning and containing 3.13 acres, as per 
survey of James O. Wiles, County Surveyor of Fayette County, 
Tennessee, on February 4, 1989. This being 3.13 acres off the 
north end of what has been designated in the Fayette County Tax 
Assessor's Office as Parcel No. 26.00 on Tax Map No. 70. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Motion was made by Commissioner Tomlin, seconded by Commissioner Doyle, 

and unanimously carried by the Board appointing J. Payson Matthews as Back Tax 

Attorney with salary remaining the same. 

Motion was made by commissioner Kelley, seconded by Commissioner Taylor, 

and unanimously carried by the Board appointing the following to the Agricultural 

Extension Board: Bill Cowan, Jr., Wayne Thomas and Mrs. Carolyn Powers. 

No action was taken on appointment to the Zoning Appeals Board. 

Motion was made by Commissioner Wilson, seconded by Commissioner 

Burnette, and unanimously carried by the B9ard appointing the following as 

Notaries Public: Doris S. Arnett, Major Coburn, Tammy M. Madill and 

Barbara T. Smith. 

262 



2b3 

A combined summary financial statement and combined schedule of bonds 

and notes payable were available for the Commissioners. 

Chairman Voss addressed the Board regarding new planning proposals and 

more understandable zoning. Several ideas to be considered were reviewed. 

Motion was then made by Commissioner Kelley, seconded by Commissioner Morman, 

calling for a five minute recess. Voting in favor of the recess were Commissioners 

Arnett, Brewer, Burnette, Cox, Doyle, Graves, German, Kelley, Logan, Moore, Morman, 

Morris, Sullivan, Taylor, Thomas, Tomlin and Wilson. (In 

Voting NO: Commissioner Harris. 

Passing: Commissioner Bonner. 

Five minute recess was taken. 

Chairman Voss brought up the matter of Rules of Procedure. Motions to 

amend the rules of procedure were made, but after discussion were withdrawn to 

obtain a legal opinion from the county attorney. 

Reports from the Board of Public Works and the Board of Education were 

called for, but not presented. 

Commissioner Morris presented the recommendation of the County Develop­

ment Committee and moved to accept the official public road list with the exception 

of Marbury Road. Said motion was seconded by Commissioner Graves, and unani­

mously carried by the Board. 

Commissioner Kelley questioned the status of Brookline Cove. Chairman 

Voss advised that it was the opinion of the county attorney that since the county 

had the funds for such that it was the responsibili~y of the county to repair the 

road. 

Reports were called for from the Education Committee, Criminal Justice 

and Public Safety Committee and the Health &Welfare Committee, but none presented. 

Commissioner Brewer reported orally for the Personnel Committee. 

Commissioner Harris presented and moved to support legislation 

requiring Tennessee property casualty insurers to cover sinkhole collapse 

or soil subsidence which causes damage to Tennessee homes. Th~s motion was 

seconded by Commissioner Wilson and unanimously carried by the Board. 

- ... -----­
-\ i;, .:~ ~".~ 

~ 

'i, 

;/ . 'J, ~,I! \t~ '('... 
,.<,,;'n~!> . "" '.," .. ' ~ .'!i:'· 
f • <~.,~ ..:~, I /':'

.' ' 
i, 

>, 

'" 

2b3 

A combined summary financial statement and combined schedule of bonds 

and notes payable were available for the Commissioners. 

Chairman Voss addressed the Board regarding new planning proposals and 

more understandable zoning. Several ideas to be considered were reviewed. 

Motion was then made by Commissioner Kelley, seconded by Commissioner Morman, 

calling for a five minute recess. Voting in favor of the recess were Commissioners 

Arnett, Brewer, Burnette, Cox, Doyle, Graves, German, Kelley, Logan, Moore, Morman, 

Morris, Sullivan, Taylor, Thomas, Tomlin and Wilson. (In 

Voting NO: Commissioner Harris. 

Passing: Commissioner Bonner. 

Five minute recess was taken. 

Chairman Voss brought up the matter of Rules of Procedure. Motions to 

amend the rules of procedure were made, but after discussion were withdrawn to 

obtain a legal opinion from the county attorney. 

Reports from the Board of Public Works and the Board of Education were 

called for, but not presented. 

Commissioner Morris presented the recommendation of the County Develop-

ment Committee and moved to accept the official public road list with the exception 

of Marbury Road. Said motion was seconded by Commissioner Graves, and unani-

mously carried by the Board. 

Commissioner Kelley questioned the status of Brookline Cove. Chairman 

Voss advised that it was the opinion of the county attorney that since the county 

had the funds for such that it was the responsibili~y of the county to repair the 

road. 

Reports were called for from the Education Committee, Criminal Justice 

and Public Safety Committee and the Health & Welfare Committee, but none presented. 

Commissioner Brewer reported orally for the Personnel Committee. 

Commissioner Harris presented and moved to support legislation 

requiring Tennessee property casualty insurers to cover sinkhole collapse 

or soil subsidence which causes damage to Tennessee homes. Th~s motion was 

seconded by Commissioner Wilson and unanimously carried by the Board. 

'i, . 

'('." . 

" '. . 
.,t .': . 

. Ii: 
/':' 
>, , . 



No recommendation was made by the Budget Committee on the request of 

the Bird Dog Foundation for $12,500.00 as a painting sponsor. No action was 

taken by this Boara. 

Having been reviewed by the Budget Committee and presented with their 

recommendation for passage, motion was made by Commissioner Harris t seconded by 

Commissioner Morris and unanimously carried by the Board approving the following 

amendment to the General Purpose Fund: 

FAYETTE COUNTY-SOARD OF EDUCATION 

GENERAL PURPOSE FUND 


FUND 141 

FEBRUARY, 2000 

INCRBJ\SB 

'1000 INSTRUCTION 
*-~-~-,.----.-.-.. - .....--.. _.....- ..... -.~ .. - ... _... -, .....__.. ~- ... -.----.. - .... -- .... -.., ...- ... -- -,., ...,"" ... _.. _._..... ........-... "'.. '.._"._....._-_._­

!!~OO 117 Car!~~Lad9~!:__ ._____ $10,000.00 
------.,-~ .........._-_ ...... _-_...... --_.. _.__._._­

~~.tQ~lJ9.~_.__..__~~.I!_~.t:!.~~~~.. "~.~~h~~!...____ ...__.._...___.._. __ .. ___ .. f~~L~~.~! QQ.. .. _. __ .._._ .._ 

?_~tQ9__~.____~Q9A~!~~C;~!.~~Y_. _____...,.._ .. __.. ______._ .. ___ . _.. _...•.._........_ ..... ~~JJ)_99.~0.'t-

?110~~04_.__._!J.~!..~«!.. R~JJ~~~~!lt..__._._. ____.._.__ .. _ ............. __ .• _.. _......._...•.~.!J~.90!..Q.~ 


1)lJ~()_ .~.9.7.._._ .... " .....II~J t;.~. ~p'~u~a.~~.~ .._...... __ ... ....... ....... ... $2Jl, 08}.. 00 .. . 


1~~.cBL~J~... _.....M~~t~at:e .. . ... ...._................._..._._ .).~.O.OQ: (ttL 

TOTAL: $4),087.00 $35,000.00 

----_._--------_._----_. ._----_.__.._--_._--_.__._--._-­
'1300 VOCATIONAL~Q~CATION PROGRAM __. _________._______ ._._____ 

11300 201 ._. Soci.~~~ec\l_!J.~y ______ . __________.__ .. __ ._...t!.t..465. 00 

'.!l~JL 20~_.__..__ .§.~~.~~_1!.t!.~bt:.~~~~~._ .._....______•..__. ..... ... ._ ............ _... '" ...._..t50.9..! . ..9JL 
lJ3OJL.~_~1.___.._.._tl~_i!! ~h .JJ1J~~!:~_I!~.! __ ._______._._.___ . ...... . .... • ~t~~ ~..!.O_() ..... _.._ .. __.____ 

1)}.9Q.• 2.~.~._.. .... M~dic~~~ ... .... ..... .. ... ..~.9Q.~ QQ_. 
TOTAL: $2,165.00 $2,165.00 

1~11_02.9.1__.__~Q.~A~.!_fJ~.~.'='.F.tt:}'.. _. __.___.___._..__ ........ __.........._.".. _" .........._.t114~ 
'~.t.tf!_207_.__.._~~'!..1..~I!".!~~~.fan_ce_____.._.____.___._.__...._.... _.__..t~~_~OO._ ..._..._____....___ 

TOTAL: $114.00 $114.00 

2120 HBALTH SBRVICBS ..-----------.-.-----.----....---.. -" ... -.•. --_.. -~ .. ----- ­--~- ... .... --.... ­.,-.~-

__.. __..__ ......_*.1_,Q.99._"09. ._.._..... _ ..__ ...._ 
,. ._.__________._---..11, 000 •.9_~ 

TOTAL: $1,000.00 $1,000.00 

.._---- ----_...._--- ......._---------_._--- ._-------------_._-------­

'2120 399 __Q.ther Contr!lcted Serv;cea 

~J)O 117 __ ..___~~.:t:~~~_~a.«;t~!.r_ .....__...__.._____..____..__ ." ........ _.__ ._.:_______.__tSOO. 00 

~.!.~..!23__._._~~.i~~m~! .__..___..__.__________.....___..... _. __.......t!.7J)__ .~~ __...... _._____ 

.~!JJLJ1~._.. ___.__._~!!I~.~.,.~~~t:....!'~r@C?~!l~.1;. ______ . __ ..--"_ .__ •...__" ....... __ 7''--...-.-.• - ....- ....._f~?-~-!.Q.!L 

~)J1L!.~.~..___ClerJ~_~al_.!'~.!_~.~I'!~~~_ ..___.__ . _____ .__ ... __ ........ _ ..__ .. ___.. _ ..... _...!t~.67 • C!CL 

2130 201 Social security 264 $245:00 


No recommendation was made by the Budget Committee on the request of 

the Bird Dog Foundation for $12,500.00 as a painting sponsor. No action was 

taken by this Boara. 

Having been reviewed by the Budget Committee and presented with their 

recommendation for passage, motion was made by Commissioner Harris t seconded by 

Commissioner Morris and unanimously carried by the Board approving the following 

amendment to the General Purpose Fund: 

FAYETTE COUNTY-SOARD OF EDUCATION 
GENERAL PURPOSE FUND 

FUND 141 
FEBRUARY, 2000 

INCRBJ\SB 

'1000 INSTRUCTION 
*-~-~-,.----.-.-.. - ..... --.. _ ..... - ..... -.~ .. - ... _ ... -, ..... __ .. ~- ... -.----.. -... -- .... -.., ... - ... -- -,., .. .,"" ... _ .. _._..... . ....... -... "' .. ' .. _"._ ..... _-_._-

!!~OO 117 Car!~~Lad9~!: __ ._____ $10,000.00 
------.,-~ .......... _-_ ...... _-_ ...... --_ .. _. __ ._._-

~~.tQ~lJ9.~_. __ .. __ ~~.I!_~.t:!.~~~~ .. "~.~~h~~!... ____ ... __ .. _ ... ___ .. _. __ .. ___ .. f~~L~~.~! QQ.. .. _. __ .. _._ .. _ 
?_~tQ9 __ ~. ____ ~Q9A~!~~C;~!.~~Y_. _____ .. .,.._ .. __ .. ______ ._ .. ___ . _ .. _ ...•.. _ ........ _ ..... ~~JJ)_99.~0.'t-

?110~~04_. __ ._!J.~!..~«!.. R~JJ~~~~!lt .. __ ._._. ____ .. _. __ .. _ ............. __ .• _ .. _ ....... _ ...•. ~.!J~.90! .. Q.~ 
1)lJ~()_ .~.9.7 .. _._ ........... II~J t;.~. ~p'~u~a.~~.~ .. _ ...... __ ... ....... ....... ... $2Jl, 08}.. 00 .. . 

1~~.cBL~J~ ... _ ..... M~~t~at:e .. . ... .... _ ................. _ ... _._ .).~.O.OQ: (ttL 
TOTAL: $4),087.00 $35,000.00 

----_._--------_._----_. ._----_. __ .. _--_._--_. __ ._--._--
'1300 VOCATIONAL~Q~CATION PROGRAM __ . _________ . _______ ._. ___ _ 

11300 201 ._. Soci.~~~ec\l_!J.~y ______ . __________ . __ .. __ ._...t!.t..465. 00 

'.!l~JL 20~_. __ .. __ .§.~~.~~_1!.t!.~bt:.~~~~~._ .. _ .... ______ •.. __ . ..... ... ._ ............ _ ... '" .... _..t50.9..! . ..9JL 
lJ 3 OJL.~_~1. ___ .. _ .. _tl~_i!! ~h . JJ1J~~!:~_I!~.! __ . _______ . _._. ____ ...... . .... • ~t~ ~ ~ . .!.O_() ..... _ .. _ .. __ . ___ _ 

1)}.9Q .• 2.~.~._.. .... M~dic~~~ ... .... ..... .. ... ..~.9Q.~ QQ_. 
TOTAL: $2,165.00 $2,165.00 

1~11_02.9.1 __ . __ ~Q.~A~.!_fJ~.~.'='.F.tt:}' .. _. __ . ___ . ___ ._ .. __ ........ __ ... _ ...... _." .. _ ............ _.t114~ 
'~.t.tQ_207_. __ .. _~~'!..1 .. ~I! ... !~~~.fan_ce _____ .. _. ____ . ___ ._. __ .... _ .... _. __ .. t~~_~OO._ ... _ ... _____ .... ___ 

TOTAL: $114.00 $114.00 

2120 HBALTH SBRVICBS .. -----------.-.-----.----.... ---.. -" ... -.•. --~- ... --_ .. -~ .,-.~- .... --.... - .. ------
__ .. _ ... __ ..... __ *.1_, Q.99._" 09. ._ .. _ ..... _ .. __ .... _ 

'2120 399 __ Q.ther Contr!lcted Serv;cea ,. ._. __________ ._---..11, 000 • .9_~ 

TOTAL: $1,000.00 $1,000.00 

.. _---- ----_ .... _--- ....... _---------_._--- ._-------------_._--------
!.P 0. ___ .... ___ OT~JJ_R~'!'.YD~NT SUPP9:.;;.;R:.:::;T _______ .. ________ ....... _ 

~J)O 117 __ .. ___ ~~.:t:~~~_~a.«;t~!.r_._ .. __ ... __ .. __________ . ___ .. _ ....... _. __ ._.: _______ . __ tSOO. 00 

~.!.~..!23 __ ._._~~.i~~m~! ._ ... ___ .. __ . __________ ..... ___ ..... _ .. _.......t!.7J) __ .~~ __ ...... _. ____ _ 
.~!JJLJ1~._ .. __ .. __ ._~!!I~.~.,.~~~t: .... !'~r@C?~!l~.1;. ______ . __ .. --"_ . __ •... __ " ....... __ 7''--... -.-.• - .... - ..... _f~?-~-!. Q.!L 
~)J1L!.~.~ .. ___ ClerJ~_~al_.!'~.!_~.~I'!~~~_ .. ___ . ________ . __ ... __ ........ _ .. __ .. ___ .. _ ... _._._!t~.67 • C!CL 
2130 201 Social security 264 $245:00 

mailto:r@C?~!l~.1
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:Q.~A~.!_fJ~.~.'='.F.tt
http:2,165.00
http:2,165.00
http:35,000.00
http:4),087.00
http:10,000.00
http:12,500.00


265 	
~f 
'I\ ~ ., ' 

' .... ,.-- .............-,~"...... ,,--,_.. ...:.:~<j~....:-, . 	 ----_.._---_. . '.,. 


.1.~9_ ~9.4......._.. _ ~.~ate !t.e~i~~~~~t ..f}~~~~ 
130 207 Health Insurance $3. 97~ !.OO 
130 212 Medicare $57.00, _ 

To'rAL: 	 $4,943.00 $4,414.00 

210 ........ R.BgU~AR. l~S'l·R.UCTION .J'~9~_~~M 

210 lOS Supervisor/Director $3.0Q. 
-_. -. , .210 111 Career Ladder 	 $1, ~.(}() ~,O~•• 

1.10 129 (librarIan $8,970.00 
210 138 Instructional Computer. Pe.r.!I.o~!1e~ $394: 9.~.. 
210 201 soc~a.l. Security... __ ..._ ........... __.... . . $1.., .Q.~j.! 9.0. __
"'0 :w" m.ilt" nr.t.lrrmrml. $5901.00 

210~Q.7..... _ ....H~~It:.~ .. ~~s.ural1c~..... ,...___._ .... _ ....... . .. .. . .. . . ... "!t.?J 2.!.QJL 
21 Q.2.12 ......... __ ..~.e~Jc~~~. .... . .... _.......__ .__.._..__,_ ... . .......... __ ... .. _ .. . ...t~.~}..!.Q5L 

TOTAL: 	 $3.00 $15,692.00 

230 .. YQGATIONAL..EDUCA.TIQN PR9Q~M:L .. 


~2JO 201 ....__ ._St?ci~~ .~f!curi~y ................._ ....... .. ,f..13!.!~ 


:~.3. Q_~91.__.._...._JIf!_alJh_~~~.u~~~.~e .. __._____._.___ ......... . . ... __. __ .f.!?!' !.OO... 

:230 212 Medicare 
 _....~.~.~.:..OJL. 

TOTAL: $170.00 $170.00 

320 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

q~.(L~QJ...... _ . C;ounty ..9J ~,i~!a~/~.~."-,ir:t!~J_~~.t.iy.~ ..O~J.ice! . $10, HJ.5.• 90. 
1320 201 Social S.~~~rity_...- -. _.... .. _.$.~~,! •.0,0 
1320 204 State Retirement .• S.~3 .00 . 
1320 207 Health Insurance . .. ..... __ ... $2~7.!00 

11~ Q,.~J...£._.__ ._....M.~~~~C!_r.~_ .,. ..._._.. '...___...____......._..,....____.___ .__ .f~..OJ~~.9 ..... . 
TOTAL: 	 $11,875.00 

- "- - -, ...,~-~--, ,---_........ 	- ~ .... - ....~ .--. -- ._.. _...........-.._-- ---- .. -,._.....- ...-_._---_.._...-----.... __ ._..._-_..._-_..-._---_..........---_.... _- ­
:410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

•• 0_ ......._ •• __ •• 	 • __ •• _ .. _. __ • _ ..........._._....... ••-.- •• ......, .. •• ,
~_ ~ ~ 

$2 597.00!~.10.JQt_ ..... pt;~.~~.!pals ......... _............ __ .... __ ... .. •.. _.f. _. ..... .._._ 

1410 117 Career Ladder 
~. .-- .... --- ...---.--.~ - .". - ---_. ,. -- .-- ... -." .- ... , - -._"'-..-- ... -.. _-_. ---."-._.' ._----_...... . ........ ...... .... _ .. __ .. .$ ~,.9.9o. ~,Q.O _. 

!410 139 .... MJsist~n~ Pri~c~pal~,-. .. . ............. t23. 1 ~~7. 00 

!~..1 Q. .•2.Q ~_ ... _ .~.q~~ '!J . S~9~.fi:JY. .. __...... , ___.__ . __......_ .. _ .... . .. .~ ..,..!~3!.Q.O .. 
~410_~.04.._ ... ____ .~_~~.~~.~~ktire.~!J1~___ ,--------_._--.-_._----,,-. .__.f1- ' 492 . 00 

!~.!~.?_O:L_...__ .._li~.~lt~ _!n~~F.~n'£~L ......______________..______..t~,!5. 00 

~410 212 _..__~~~_l~!lr.!._.__ .. _.___.___ .____._____ ---.f.513.00 

.TOTAL: . $395.00 $31,492.00 

'1.510 FISCAL SERVICES 

72510 119 Accountant .1,198.00 
7~510 189 Qth.E!!r.3Ja1ad es and Wnges *",31-1.00 
72510 201 Soci~.l .Secuz:i ty $343.0U 
'''510 ,2~4 State. Jtetlrement $2,:.l9.00 

1~510 207 lIealth Insurance *""O.UU 
'''510 212 	 Medicare $81 . on 

'rOTI\Lt $6,JRS.OO $0.00 

,::';.?,": 	 ~: .. 
,~ . 

"J, ,"~4, \ " 
.";; l. 
I' " 

~~-~~ ~~~---------------------

130 207 

130 212 

210 

\ ~ ., . , . 
..... ,.-- ............. -,~" ...... "--', .. ,...:.:~<j~ .. ..:-, . :,. 

Health Insurance 
Medicare 

To'rAL: 

.... ~ ... R.BgU~AR~ l~S'l·R.UCTION .J'~9~.~~M 

Supervisor/Director 
Career Ladder .. -.. -. , . 
(librarIan 

265 

210 lOS 

210 111 

1.10 129 

210 138 

210 201 

Instructional Computer. Pe.r.!I.o~!1e~ 

soc~a.l. Security... ~.. .. _ .......... _. __ ... . 

"'0 :w" m.ilt" nr.t.lrrmrml. 

210~Q.7 ..... _ .... H~~lt:-~ .. ~~s.uranc~ ....... _ .. ___ ....... _ ........ . 

21 Q .2.12 ............. ~.e~Jc~~~..... . ... __ ........ _ .. __ .. _ .. ____ .. .. 
TOTAL: 

230 .,. YQGATIONAL .. EDUCA.TIQN PR9Q~M:L .. 

~2JO ~Ol_ .... _ .... St?ci~~ .~f!curi~y ..... _ .......... _ ....... .. 

:~.3. Q_~ 91.. ____ .... _JIf!_alJh_~~~.u~~~.~e ...... ___ ._. ___ ......... . 
:230 212 

320 

q~.(L~QJ. ...... 
1320 201 _ ... - -. _ .... 

1320 204 

Medicare 

TOTAL: 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

. C;ounty .. 9J ~.1~!a~/~.~."-'ir:t!~J .. ~~.t.iy.~ .. O~J.ice! . 

~f 
'I ' 

• '.,. '.'1 

$4,943.00 

$3.0Q. 

$57.00, _ 

$4,414.00 

$1, ~.(}() ~,O~ •• 

$8,970.00 

$394: ~.~ .. 

. $1.., .Q.~j.! 9.0 ... 
$5901.00 

.. .. . .. _ ... _ "!t.?J 2.!.QJL 
.. .. _ .... ___ ... . _ .. . . .. t~.~}-!.Q5L 

$3.00 $15,692.00 

$170.00 

$10, ~~.5 .• 90. 

.. _.$.~~,! •. 0.0 

.$S.~3.00. 

__ ... ~.~.~.:..OJL. 
$170.00 

1320 207 

Social S.~~~rity 
State Retirement 
Health Insurance . .. ...... __ ... $2~7.! 00 

11~ Q •. ~J...£._ .. ___ .... M.~~~~C!.r.~ ___ . .._ .. _ .... ___________ ....... _ ....... ___ .. __ .. __ .l~ .. O. ~~~.9 ...... . 
TOTAL: $11,875.00 

- "- - -, ... ,~-~--, ,---_ ........ - ~ .... - .... ~ .--. -- ._ .. _ ...... - •.. -.. _-- .!...-- -- -,._ ..... - ... -_._---_ .. _ ••. -----.... __ ._ ... _-_ ... _-_ •• -._---_ .......... --_ .... _-

:410 OFFICE OF THB PRINCIPAL 
•• 0_ ...... __ •• __ •• • __ • _ .. _. __ • _ ........... _._ ....... ~_ •• -.- •• ~ ...... , .. ~ •• , 

!~.10.JQt_ ..... pt;~.n~.!pals ................ _ .. _ .... __ .... _ ... . 

!.4_!9. .J)'?' .. _ ... _ .... C~.~ee!. J .. ~~~~.r ....... _ ... _ ..... __ . __ .'._." .. __ . ___ """ 
!4.1.0 .. P9 .... MJsist~n~ Pri~c~pal~,-. .. . ............ . 
!~J Q. .• 2.Q ~._ .. _ .~.q~~ '!J . S~9~.fi:JY. .......... , ___ . __ . __ ....... _ ....... . 
!410 204 State Retirement 

_. . .. $ ~.l.~.9J .. O.Q.. 

........ . ........ _ .... _... .$ ~,.9.9o. ~.Q.O .. 
$23., ~~7. 00 

. .• ~.,..!~3!.Q.0_ 

.. --.. -----. ~ .... ----.. ---.-.-.--""-- ---_.--- ------_._----_._-.- . ___ f 1 , 492 . 00 

1410 207 Health Insurance ..t395.00 ... ,- --_. *-- .. ~ .. _ .. _ .. _ .. --- .. ' ... ' ....... _---_ .. _ ... --_ ..... -.----- ------ -- -------- .--
!410 III _____ ~~~_l~!lr.!._. ______ . __ .. _ .. ____ . ____ _ 

'1.510 

72510 119 

'~510 189 
, 251 0..201 

'''510 204 

1~510 207 

'''510 212 

.TOTAL: 

FISCAL SBRVICBS 
Accountant 

Qth.E!!r.3Ja1ad es and Wnges 
Soci~.l . Secuz:i ty 
State. Jtetlrement 

lIealth Insurance 

Medicare 
'rOTI\Lt 

. $395.00 

.1,198.00 

*",31-1.00 
$343.0U 
$2,:.l9.00 

*""O.UU 
$81 .00 

$6,JRS.OO 

---.f.S13.00 

$31,492.00 

$0.00 

http:6,JRS.OO
http:2,:.l9.00
http:31,492.00
http:f.513.00
http:410_~.04
http:11,875.00
http:i~!a~/~.~."-,ir:t!~J_~~.t.iy
http:15,692.00
http:8,970.00
http:4,414.00
http:4,943.00


. 
/1 

...-~ ...;.~ - ......._----_..... "' '-" . 

" 


Uito 
l6l0 161 

':'.6 J 0 lO" 

/. '110 

'2710 162 

., ..... _.0 ••••• ... 
'2810 
12810 189 SSA. 
12810 201 .SSA 
12810 204 SSI\ 
1],810 ],12 SSA 
12810 399 SSA 
12810 499 SSA 
12810 190 SSI\ 

rotal IncrABse:$9,l68.00 

OrRRA'rION OF rt.AN'r 
Sem:'ela ry 

lIelllt.h Insurance 
'l'n'l'I\',1 

'l'RI\NS POR'rA'l' ION 

Clerical Personnel " 
'rO'I'AL: 

~,-.- ... .-._­

CENTRAL ANO O'fURR 
other Salary and Wages 

,Social ,Secu~ity 
State Retirement 
Medicare 
Other Contracted Services 
Other Supplies and Materials 
Other Equipment 
'l'o'rAL: 

GRAND To'rAL: 

.' 

ReVAnue: 

"Avenue: 

'~xpend i ttl re: 

116590 SSA other. Stat.e P.dllcation FundA 

46610 Car.eer IJadder Program 

Total: 

rrfor ,'ot.a 1 Ava,i lahle Funds 
Audi.t Adjust,mp.nt 
'('ot.al Increase 'l'his Amendment 
Total Available Funds This Amendment 

...dor Tot.al P.Rlimnlr,(l P.xl1em1itun~R 
'I'olol rnc:n~anp. 'I'h In Amp.ndmnnl 

t" , '109 . nu 
$850.00 

$0.00 

$1,645.0U 
$l,645.no to.oo 

'" .~--.-...... ,. 

$3,094. 00 


$192.00 

$169.00 
 . _. ... _.... ­

$45.00 ........ ­
$" , 6 'I 11 • () 0 .-......... _.. 
$",800.00 

--,~. -~ ... ­
t13,000.00 

, . .- .. _. ~ 

$23,974.00 

$99,315.0(J $90,047.00 

*2 3 , 9 '14 • (J 0 

U t4, '106. UO) 


$9,i'-fiR.no 


tl0, '11 5 , 0" R • J ., 

( t " , «) "" • 1'1) 
t?,260.00 

'lO,721,43l.18 

$PJ,9"R,"!lCl.(.-1 
$9, Utn. lin 

Total Bstimated Rxpendltures This I\men t19.9S'l,s;:n.6t1 

*********************: 

Motion was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner 

Brewer and unanimously carried by the Boar.d approving the foilowing amend­

ments to the Federal Projects Fund: 

.. 


266· 

,. 
. ' 

Uito 
l6l0 161 

':'.6 J 0 lO" 

/. '110 

'2710 162 

., ..... _.0 ••••• ... 
'2810 
12810 189 SSA . 
12810 201 SSA . 
12810 204 SSI\ 
1],810 ],12 SSA 
12810 399 SSA 
12810 499 SSA 
12810 190 SSI\ 

... -~ .. .;.~ - ....... _----_ ..... "' '-" . 

OrRRA'rION OF rt.AN'r 
Sem:'ela ry 

lIelllt.h Insurance 
'l'n'l'I\',1 

'l'RI\NS POR'rA'l' ION 

Clerical Personnel 
'rO'I'AL: 

~,-.- ... .-._-

CENTRAL ANO O'fURR 
other Salary and Wages 

,Social ,Secu~ity 
State Retirement 
Medicare 
Other Contracted Services 
Other Supplies and Materials 
Other Equipment 
'l'o'rAL: 

" 

. 
/1 
" 

t" , '109 . nu 
$850.00 

$1,645.0U 
$l,645.no 

$3,094. 00 

$192.00 
$169.00 

$45.00 
$" , 6 'I 11 • () 0 
$",800.00 

t13,000.00 
$23,974.00 

$0.00 

to.oo 

'" . ~--.-...... ,. 

. _. ... _ .... -
........ -

. -......... _ .. 

--,~. -~ ... -
, . .- .. _. ~ 

GRAND To'rAL: $99,315.0(J $90,047.00 

rotal IncrABse:$9,l68.00 .' 

ReVAnue: 

"Avenue: 

'~xpend i ttl re: 

116590 SSA other. Stat.e P.dllcation FundA 

46610 

Total: 

Car.eer IJadder Program 

rrfor ,'ot.a 1 Ava,i lahle Funds 
Audi.t Adjust,mp.nt 
'('ot.al Increase 'l'his Amendment 
Total Available Funds This Amendment 

* 2 3 , 9 '14 • (J 0 

U t4, '106. UO) 

$9,i'-fiR.no 

tl 0, '11 5 , 0" R • J ., 

( t " , «) "" • 1'1) 
t?,260.00 

'lO,721,43l.18 

... dor Tot.al P.Rlimnlr,(l P.xl1em1itun~R $PJ,9"R,"!lCl.(.-1 
'I'olol rnc:n~anp. 'I'h In Amp.ndmnnl $9, Utn. lin 
Total Bstimated Rxpendltures This I\men t19.9S'l,s;:n.6t1 

*********************: 

Motion was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner 

Brewer and unanimously carried by the Boar.d approving the foilowing amend­

ments to the Federal Projects Fund: 

.. 

266· 
, . 
. ' 

http:lO,721,43l.18
http:t?,260.00
http:9,i'-fiR.no
http:90,047.00
http:23,974.00
http:t13,000.00
http:l,645.no
http:1,645.0U
http:Adjust,mp.nt
http:IncrABse:$9,l68.00


. , . ~ t.b,{'I; ";.( , 	 ,.' 'l.j" I~~ u
·.i Ml"f' ~,;-~ ..':j~~i~3~~SiiJ.f;J;;:'" 	,". ".xl~:f,t:l" 	 ··',lfM ,">"'.

ii. ~'; ~1;~~"'I"~~.;lt:~'>,' .' 	 j1, '·j!r{?··t
, " 'I .,'r!, . 	 :'1:.>t: : 

' .. I;r...... · i~ 
f~~' ;', .' " ~ 

.•;" ,I,:,' \ 	 '. 
:\.;v", f, 	

' 

I 
" .:""',, I 

, ,. ~,' ..i ". • 	 , • • 

••• dO<· __........--..... _.h. 'PAYETTE-COUNTY' BOARD OF EDUCATION !;' 


FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND 

FUND 142 


SUBFUND 091 - IDEA 

FEBRUARY, 2000 


1000 	 INSTRUCTION . . ... -'.' .._.. .. .. .. - .. ' - _..........- ..._----, ...._, -.- ... . 
' 

1200 	 SPECIAL BDUCATION PROGRAM ........... __ ... - - ..-.- ...- ..... ..... ­-~ 

1200 163 	 Aides 
1200 429 	 Instruc.:tlonal S.U.PP.l1E!B....lll~ ..~!l.~.!t;J~~s. _.. 

TOTALs 

lOOO 	 SUPPORT SSRVleRS 
~-.... -- _., _... _..._...-_. ... ,.- .. " ........ _.. -_._._,..... __.. _...__...-.. 

2220 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM... , .' _. - --- .... _........ ,. .. _.... " 

2.~~~ .. ~~.4_. .. ...... Psyc~C?,~C?"'i.ca~.. ~e~s.~~,n.~~ ......_...._...... _ ..... , . 
2220 201 Social Security 
2220 204 State Retirement .... - . 

2220 207 lIealtb Insurance 
2220 212 Medicare 
2220 312 "C;ont~~c::~s wrPriv~te ,-,.g~!!.~!.e~L ...... . 
2220 457 In·.~,!.t;.~i.£~!~.~l!~~, .o~!..e},~~~~.!!~.._._.__...___ , 

TOTAL. 

GRAND TOTALI 

~tal Increase: $14.329.00 

:evenuet 	 47143 Special Education-Orants thru State 

,evenues 	 Prior Total Available Funds 

Total Increase 	This Amendment 

Total Available Funds This Amendment 

.' 

:xpendi tures I Prior Total Bstimated Expenditures 

Total Increase 	This Amendment 

Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment 

?t, ... 
;. l' r# .• 

" (h~\,'
"4, i""," 

f ~. ~'I ~ ~ , 
''- /I" 

:;:~ ~~::.~', 
:: :'1 ~ :. ~ 

,(,' I 

··t / ~,' ! 

,>',," ;':i~'. 
.,.*1 

'.j. 

,\ 

INCREASE DECREASE 

u~ ~ooo~.~~.. , ..... _._. 
,~~ 4O~...~O ... _., .. _. __._.__•._ 

$28.400.00 $0.00 

., f:2~L~l.~.:.~~ 
U.~.~l~~ 72.. 
$1.335.66 .., <... ..• ' ~ 

$1.085~7~. 

.67.41 


$8.271.93 


....S,9}~~0~... 

,14.274.34 ,28,345.34 

$42,614. J4 	 $28,345.34 

,14,329.00 

$1,921.131.59 

___J!!t..~~9 .O~_ 
,1,935,466.59 

$1,921,131.59 

... ..' ~.~ !)2..9..!.~.~ 
$1.935,466.59 

'I f' 

'j . 
:1:
·r' •. 
,lit. • 

I
,,' 

I ' 

1 . 
•i­

t:' 
'" 

1000 .. .. -'.' .. _.. .. .. 
1200 

1200 163 

1200 429 

INSTRUCTION 

FUND 142 
SUBFUND 091 - IDEA 

FEBRUARY, 2000 

.. - .. ' - _....... ..- ~ " ... -----..... _, -.- .... 

SPECIAL BDUCATION PROGRAM ........... __ ... - - .. -.- ... - ..... -~ ..... -
Aides 

Instructional S.u'pp'l1E!B ... ClIl~ .. ~!l.~.!t;J~~s .... 
TOTALs 

lOOO SUPPORT SSRVleRS .... -- _., _ ... _ ... _ ... -- . ,.- .. " ~- ........ _.. -_._._,. .... __ .. _ ... __ ... -.. 

2220 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 
''' ..... ~ .... - ... -.. ..., .. _. -_ ....... -"' ..... ,. .. _ ... " ......... . 

2_~~~.}~.4.. .. •..... Psyc~C?~C?",i.ca~ .. ~e~s.~~.n.~~ .......... ___ .... _ ...... . 
2220 201 

2220 204 
2220 207 

2220 212 
2220 312 

2220 457 

Social Security .' . __ 
State Retirement .... - . 

lIealtb Insurance 
Medicare 

,C;ont~ClC::~s wrPriv~te ,-,.g~!!.~!.e~L_ ...... . 

In·.~.!.t;,~i.£~!~.~l!~~ . .D~!..e},~~~~.!!~ .. ___ . __ ... _._ 
TOTALs 

GRAND TOTALI 

~tal Increase: $14.329.00 

:evenuet 

.evenues 

:xpendi tures I 

47143 Special Education-Orants thru State 

Prior Total Available Funds 

Total Increase This Amendment 

Total Available Funds This Amendment 

.' 

Prior Total Bstimated Expenditures 

Total Increase This Amendment 

Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment 

.• ,,'{ I~r ~. , 

~'f:~~;' 
" ; . ' .' 
I 
I 

,\ 

INCREASE DECREASE 

u~ ~ 000 ~.~~. .. _ .... _._. 

$~~ 40~ ... ~O ..•. " •. __ ._. __ •. _ 

$28.400.00 

.67.41 

$8.277.93 

, .• ,5,9}~~0~ ... 
$14.274.34 

$42,674, J4 

,14,329.00 

$1,921.131.59 

___ J!!t..~~9 . O~_ 
,1,935.466.59 

$1.921.131.59 

" _ ,.$~,~!.J2J..!.~.~ 
$1.935,466.59 

'I· !' 

'j , 
:1: 
:f .. : . 
J ,,' ,,' 

I • 

1 ' 

'" 
'. 
~ 

$0.00 

.. f:2~L~l_~.:.~~ 
$1.~.~1~~ 72., 
$1.335.66 

'-'""0- ..... ' 

$28.345.34 

$28,345.34 

http:1.935,466.59
http:1,921,131.59
http:1,935,466.59
http:1,921.131.59
http:14,329.00
http:28,345.34
http:28,345.34
http:14.274.34
http:8.271.93
http:1.335.66
http:28.400.00
http:14.329.00
http:Psyc~C?,~C?"'i.ca


} . '" , 

,,:~;;;:"'" 

M"'~' _ • • .. '. 
....____;5):>' . 	 .....:...',----....... -:....__....., -- .,.... ' .
__ .. 

"t, 
FA~ETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION ., 

FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND 
FUND 142 

SUBFUND 090 - PRESCHOOL 
FEBRUARY, 2000 

INCREASE DECREASE . -.... - ... --....... -.. ,..'------_...-- ­
1000 .. ,_ . .. ~NBTRU~ION 

1200 

1200 163 Aides .' .$.~,.0.68 !.~!!._ 
1200 429 InstructIonal .s~p~l1!"s ,an_<! M~.tet:!~l:~, , • S-' _O.~O! O.~,_ . 

TOTAL. $0.00 $8,068.00 

otal Decrease. 	 ($8,068.00) 

evenue: 	 47143 Special Education-Grants thru State ($8,068.00) 

levenue: 	 Prior Total Available Funds U.9l9,20S.S9 

Total Decrease This Amendment , .($8,O~.~!~.O' 
Total Available Funds This Amendment $1,921,131.59 

:xpendi tures. 	 Prior Total Bstimated Expenditures $1,929,:105.59 

Total Decrease This Amendment ..__.. J.~~~,~!_~.!IJ 
Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment ,1,921.131.59 

* * * * * * * * ** * * * * * 

Motion was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner 

Doyle and unanimously carried by the Board approving the following amendment 

to the Public Works Fund #131: 

l'ROPOSEU IJUOOBT AMBNDMRN'r NO. 1 
1999-2000 IIIGIIWA! FUND 131 

AMF.NnF.1J 
AMENDMENT TOTALREVENUES 

,J. $ 12,360.00 $ 12,360.00 

$4,241,530.00Total Estimated Revenues: + $ 12,360.00 

EXPENDITURES 

63100 Opere e. Maint. of Equip. 
5,400.00 $ 89,40().OO412 Uiesel Fuel 	 .. $ 

+ 4,360.00 	 24,360.00425 Gasoline 

9,760.00 $ 583,240.00Total 63100: 	 .... + $ 

68000 Capitol outlay 
$ 2,600.00 $ 202,600.00714 Highway Equip, 	 + 

+ $ 2,600.00 $4,018,535.00Total 68000: 
"*; 

,,1, ... ,. *'" 1 r.'.-'- ; m,., ,. ,.,,1 F.~''H''n(1' "nr~~' ... $ 12,360.00 $4,086,295.00 
" 
' .... " "'" 

M"'~' _ • • .. '. 

} . '" , 

,,:~;;;:"'" 
.... ____ ;5):>' . .....:...' ,----....... __ -:. ... __ ..... , .. --

FA~ETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND 

FUND 142 
SUBFUND 090 - PRESCHOOL 

FEBRUARY, 2000 

.,. ... ' . 

"t, 
. , 

INCREASE DECREASE . -.... - ... --....... -.. , .. '------_ ... ---
1000 .. ,_ . .. ~NBTRU~ION 

1200 

1200 163 

1200 429 

Aides 

InstructIonal .s~p~l1!"s ,an_<! M~.ter:!~l:~, 

TOTAL. 

otal Decrease. ($8,068.00) 

evenue: 

levenue: 

:xpendi tures. 

47143 Special Education-Grants thru State 

Prior Total Available Funds 

Total Decrease This Amendment 
Total Available Funds This Amendment 

Prior Total Bstimated Expenditures 

Total Decrease This Amendment 

Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment 

$0.00 

($8,068.00) 

U.9l9,20S.S9 

, .($8,O~.~!~.O' 
$1,921,131.59 

$1,929,:105.59 

.. __ .. J.~~~,~!_~.!IJ 
,1,921.131.59 

* * * * * * * * ** * * * * * 

.' .$.~,.0.68 !.~!!._ 

, • S-' _O.~ O! O.~,_ . 
$8,068.00 

Motion was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner 

Doyle and unanimously carried by the Board approving the following amendment 

to the Public Works Fund #131: 

l'ROPOSEU IJUOOBT AMBNDMRN'r NO. 1 
1999-2000 IIIGII1IA! FUND 131 

REVENUES 

Total Estimated Revenues: 

EXPENDITURES 

63100 Opere e. Maint. of Equip. 
412 Uiesel Fuel 
425 Gasoline 

Total 63100: 

68000 Capitol outlay 
714 Highway Equip, 

Total 68000: 

,,1, ... ,. *'" 1 r.'.-'- ; m,., ,. ,.,,1 F.~''H''n(1' "nr~~' 

,J. 

+ 

.. 
+ 

+ .... 

+ 

+ 

... 
" 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

' .... " "'" 

AMENDMENT 

12,360.00 

12,360.00 

5,400.00 
4,360.00 

9,760.00 

2,600.00 

2,600.00 
"*; 

12,360.00 

$ 

AMF.NnF.1J 
TOTAL 

12,360.00 

$4,241,530.00 

$ 89,40().OO 
24,360.00 

$ 583,240.00 

$ 202,600.00 

$4,018,535.00 

$4,086,295.00 

http:4,086,295.00
http:12,360.00
http:4,018,535.00
http:2,600.00
http:202,600.00
http:2,600.00
http:583,240.00
http:9,760.00
http:24,360.00
http:4,360.00
http:89,40().OO
http:5,400.00
http:12,360.00
http:4,241,530.00
http:12,360.00
http:12,360.00
http:AMF.NnF.1J
http:1,921.131.59
http:1,929,:105.59
http:1,921,131.59
http:U.9l9,20S.S9
http:8,068.00
http:8,068.00
http:8,068.00


269 


Motion was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner 

Arnett and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Re~olution 

amending the General Fund #101 Budget: 

ItESOI...U"I'lON 

BE IT RESOI,VED. by the County Legislative Body and/or the Boord of County 

Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee,. in regular session on this 22nd day or 

February, 2000, it heing the fourth Tuesday of the month aud the regular monthly 

meeting orthe County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tenncssee. 

That the General Fund #101 Budget Amendment be amended in the following 

words and "gures, to-wit: 

COUNTV GENEltAL FUNI) 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 


FIV 99/00 

FebruAry, 2000 

Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: INCREASE f)1~CREASE 

51100 Count! Commission 
189 Other Salaries & Wages $ 2,nOO.Oo 
204 State Retirement $ 500.00 
331 Legal Services 5 2,500.00 

Subtotal-51 100 S 2,500.00 5 2,500.00 

54310 Fire Prevention and Control 
718 Motor Vehicles 530,000.00 
790 Other Equipment $30.000.00 

Su btota1-543 10 530,000.00 530,000.00 

55130 Ambulance/Emergenc! Medical Servo 
413 Drugs &, Medical Supplies $ 3,235.00 
451 Uniforms U235.00 

SU biotaI-~~ I3D S 3,235.00 S 3,235.00 

TOTAL INCREASE/f)ECREASE 535,735.00 535,735.00 
TO EXPENI,.TURE ACCOUNT 

$6,590,610.00Prior Estimated Expenditures 

$6,590,610.00Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment 
, 
$ 77,109.00Projected Fund Balance before Amendment 

$ 00.00Change in Fund Balance This Amendment 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30th
, 2000 $ 77,109.00 

269 

Motion was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner 

Arnett and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Re~olution 

amending the General Fund #101 Budget: 

It ESOI...LJ"I'ION 

BE IT RESOI, VED. by the County Legislative Body and/or the Boord of County 

Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee,. in regular session on this 22nd day or 

February, 2000, it heing the fourth Tuesday of the month aud the regular monthly 

meeting orthe County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tenncssee. 

That the General Fund # 101 Budget Amendment be amended in the following 

words and "gures, to-wit: 

COUNTV GENEltAL FUNI) 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

FIV 99/00 
FebruAry, 2000 

Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: INCREASE 

51100 Count! Commission 
189 Other Salaries & Wages 
204 State Retirement 
331 Legal Services 5 2,500.00 

Subtotal-51 100 S 2,500.00 

54310 Fire Prevention and Control 
718 Motor Vehicles 530,000.00 
790 Other Equipment 

Su btota 1-543 10 530,000.00 

55130 Ambulance/Emergenc! Medical Servo 
413 Drugs &, Medical Supplies 
451 Uniforms $ 3.235.00 

Su biota I-~~ I 3D S 3,235.00 

TOTAL INCREASE/f)ECREASE 535,735.00 
TO EXPENI,.TURE ACCOUNT 

Prior Estimated Expenditures 

Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment 

Projected Fund Balance before Amendment 

Change in Fund Balance This Amendment 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30th
, 2000 

f)1~CREASE 

$ 2,nOO.Oo 
$ 500.00 

5 2,500.00 

$30.000.00 

530,000.00 

$ 3,235.00 

S 3,235.00 

535,735.00 

$6,590,610.00 

$6,590,610.00 
, 
$ 77,109.00 

$ 00.00 

$ 77,109.00 

http:77,109.00
http:77,109.00
http:6,590,610.00
http:6,590,610.00
http:535,735.00
http:535,735.00
http:3,235.00
http:3,235.00
http:3,235.00
http:530,000.00
http:530,000.00
http:30.000.00
http:530,000.00
http:2,500.00
http:2,500.00
http:2,500.00
http:2,nOO.Oo


The Audit Findings on the Office of County Mayor were issued to 

the Commissioners and will be reviewed by the Budget Committee. 

Motion was made by Commissioner BUrnette, seconded by Commissioner 

German and so ordered by the Board amending the agenda. 

Motion was then made by Commissioner Burnette, seconded by Commissioner 

Morris and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution 

allowing the TER COMHAIOJMERTS in public offices and buildings, with a copy to 

be sent to our Representatives • 
.... _...__._-­

RESOLUTION 

We, the below-signed sitting Commission of Fayette 

County, In consideration of our great Biblical history of Tennessee, 

both in our Tennessee Constitution and devotional activities in our 

heritage, hereby acknowledge the importance of the Ten 

Commandments of Almighty God and wish to go on record in support 

of this Magnificent Document and state that we will defend our right to 

its display to the limit of our ability, against aI/ enemies, domestic and 

foreign, public and private. 

In the enacting of this Resolution, we hereby petition the 

God of Heaven to preserve the peace which He has so graciously 

extended to us by our ancient acknowledgement of the Ten 

Commandments and beg His continued protection and alleviation of 

Ills which come to those who folJlet Him and His Law. 

Thereupon, said meeting adjourned. 
JIM VOSS - Cbairaan 

County Hayor 

270 


The Audit Findings on the Office of County Mayor were issued to 

the Commissioners and will be reviewed by the Budget Committee. 

Motion was made by Commissioner BUrnette, seconded by Commissioner 

German and so ordered by the Board amending the agenda. 

Motion was then made by Commissioner Burnette, seconded by Commissioner 

Morris and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution 

allowing the TER COMHAIOJMERTS in public offices and buildings, with a copy to 

be sent to our Representatives • 
.... _ ... __ ._--

RESOLUTION 

We, the below-signed sitting Commission of Fayette 

County, In consideration of our great Biblical history of Tennessee, 

both in our Tennessee Constitution and devotional activities in our 

heritage, hereby acknowledge the importance of the Ten 

Commandments of Almighty God and wish to go on record in support 

of this Magnificent Document and state that we will defend our right to 

its display to the limit of our ability, against aI/ enemies, domestic and 

foreign, public and private. 

In the enacting of this Resolution, we hereby petition the 

God of Heaven to preserve the peace which He has so graciously 

extended to us by our ancient acknowledgement of the Ten 

Commandments and beg His continued protection and alleviation of 

Ills which come to those who folJlet Him and His Law. 

Thereupon, said meeting adjourned. 

270 

JIM VOSS - Cbairaan 
County Hayor 




